needs. Management exercises significant judgement in determining whether these extension and termination options are
reasonably certain to be exercised.

c)	 The Company has discounted lease payments using the applicable incremental borrowing rate as at 1 April 2019, which
is 10% for measuring the lease liability.

200

Annual Report 2019-20

ICRA Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020
(All amounts in Rupees lakh, except share data, per share data and where otherwise stated)

d)	 The effect of adoption of Ind AS 116 as at April 1 2019 (increase/(decrease)) is as follows:

Particulars Amount

Assets

Right-of-use assets (included in property, plant and equipment)  2,126.05

Other assets - Prepayments  (338.97)

Total assets  1,787.08

Liabilities

Financial liabilities - Lease liabilities (included in other financial liabilities)  1,787.08

Total liabilities  1,787.08

e)	� The effect of adoption of Ind AS 116 on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31,
2020 is as follows:

Particulars As reported Impact of  Ind
AS 116*

Comparable
Amount

Revenue from operations  20,778.26  -   20,778.26

Other income  4,057.40  -   4,057.40

Total income  24,835.66  -   24,835.66

Employee benefit expenses  10,510.73  -   10,510.73

Finance costs  166.22  164.75  1.47

Depreciation and amortisation expense  537.64  319.33  218.31

Other expenses  4,415.87  (338.81)  4,754.68

Total expenses  15,630.46  145.27  15,485.19

Profit before tax  9,205.20  (145.27)  9,350.47

Tax expense  2,707.22  (36.56)  2,743.78

Profit after tax  6,497.98  (108.71)  6,606.69

Total comprehensive income for the year  6,444.14  (108.71)  6,552.85

Earnings per share (Rupees)

1) Basic  67.55  (1.13)  68.68

2) Diluted  67.55  (1.13)  68.68

	 * Positive amount represents increase and negative amount represents decrease.

f)	 Amount recognised in the statement of cash flows

Particulars As at
March 31, 2020

Payment of lease liabilities  (174.04)

Interest paid on lease liabilities  (164.75)

Payment of short term leases  (18.44)

Impact on the statement of cash flows for the year  (357.23)

201

Annual Report 2019-20

ICRA Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020
(All amounts in Rupees lakh, except share data, per share data and where otherwise stated)

g)	� The lease liabilities as at April 1, 2019 can be reconciled to the operating lease commitments as of